
 

 

Dating the Joseph Smith - Fanny Alger Relationship 

 

Identifying the exact year of the marriage or relationship between Joseph Smith and 

Fanny Alger is challenging.  Eight of the nineteen accounts in the chart above provide dates that 

range between 1832 and 1836.1   

 
Historical Accounts that Provide a Date for the Beginning of the Relationship (Marriage)  

and/or Aftermath of the Joseph Smith and Fanny Alger Marriage 

Author Date 
Marriage or 
Aftermath? 

Quotation 

Levi Hancock 
via Mosiah 
Hancock 

1
8

3
2

-1
8

3
3
 

“Early in the 
spring of 
1832…” 

Marriage [Circumstantial evidence] Levi Hancock married Clarrisa Reed in 1832. 

Historicus 
[pseudo.] 

When 
“Joseph 

Smith was an 
infant” [1832-

1833] 

Aftermath 

“She [Emma Smith] discovered that Joseph had been celesitalizing with this maiden, 
Fanny, who acknowledged the truth, but Joseph denied it in toto and stigmatized the 
statement of the girl as a base fabrication.  Emma, of course, believed the girl, as she 
was very well aware that no confidence could be placed in her husband, and she 
became terrible worked up about it.  She was like a mad woman, and acted so violently 
that Oliver Cowdery and some of the elders were called in to minister to her and ‘cast 
the devil out of sister Emma.” 

William 
McLellin 

“Joseph 
[III]… at your 

birth 
[November 

1832]” 

Aftermath 

“Your father [written to Joseph Smith III] committed an act with a Miss Hill—a hired girl.  
Emma saw him, and spoke to him.  He desisted, but Mrs. Smith refused to be satisfied.  
He called in Dr. Williams, O. Cowdery, and S. Rigdon to reconcile Emma.  But she told 
them just as the circumstances took place.  He found he was caught.  He confessed 
humbly, and begged forgiveness.  Emma and all forgave him.” 

Martin Harris 
“In or about 

the year 
1833” 

Aftermath 
“The servant girl of Joe Smith stated that the prophet had made improper proposals to 
her, which created quite a talk amongst the people.” 

Benjamin F. 
Johnson 

1
8

3
5

-1
8

3
6
 

“In 1835” Aftermath 

“And there was some trouble with Oliver Cowdery, and whisper said it was relating to a 
girl then living in his (the Prophet’s ) family; and I was afterwards told by Warren Parish, 
that he himself and Oliver Cowdery did know that Joseph and Fannie Alger as wife, for 
they were spied upon and found together.” 

Eliza Jane 
Churchill 

Webb  
“in 1835-or 6" 

Marriage and 
Aftermath 

“Fanny Alger's mother says Fanny was sealed to Joseph by Oliver Cowdery in Kirtland 
in 1835-or 6... Fanny Alger had lived in Joseph's family several years, and when she 
left there she came and lived with me a few weeks.  I suppose your mother will 
remember what a talk the whole affair made…" 

Eliza R. Snow 
[spring of 

1836] 
Aftermath 

“Alger, Fanny, Joseph Smith’s wife.  One of the first wives Joseph married. Emma 
made such a fuss about.  Sister E. R. Snow was well acquainted with her as she lived 
with the Prophet at the time.” 

Fanny Brewer 
“In the spring 

of 1837” 
Aftermath 

“There was much excitement against the Prophet, on another account, likewise,-- an 
unlawful intercourse between himself and a young orphan girl residing in his family, and 
under his protection!!!” 

 

Three different scenarios are generally presented.  One places the marriage/relationship 

beginning in 1832-1833, with the disclosure and backlash occurring shortly thereafter.  A second 

version promotes that the marriage/relationship began in 1832-1833 but was not revealed until 

1835-1836.  The third interpretation has both the commencement and the aftermath occurring in 

the 1835-1836 period. 

Several scholars, including D. Michael Quinn and George D. Smith, have suggested 

1832-1833 for both the beginning and exposure.2  Smith wrote in Nauvoo Polygamy:  “Joseph’s 

own retrospective writings begun in 1832, the same year he became head of the church in 

Kirtland.  Yet, that same year, he had famously become involved with a sixteen-year-old 

carpenter’s daughter named Fanny Alger.”3 

Four documents support an 1832-1833 time period.4  Martin Harris appears to be 

referring to the Alger marriage in a second-hand account from an 1875 interview, placing it “in 

or about the year 1833.”5  Two writers, William McLellin and an author using the pseudonym 

“Historicus” dated the incident to the birth of Joseph Smith, III, which occurred on November 6, 

1832.6  It is possible that “Historicus’s” informant was William McLellin, which would make 

this a single source.  Probably the strongest evidence for an 1832-1833 marriage is 

circumstantial.  Mosiah Hancock’s journal reports that sometime in the early 1830s, Joseph told 

Mosiah’s father Levi:  “I want to make a bargain with you.  If you will get Fanny Alger for me 



for a wife you may have Clarissa Reed.” Noting that the Levi Hancock – Clarissa Reed marriage 

occurred March 29, 1833, Todd Compton concludes the two marriages occurred close to each 

other chronologically: “Joseph probably married Fanny in February or March 1833.”7 

A closer look at the four manuscripts, however, demonstrates that one is comprised of 

non-specific circumstantial evidence and the other three refer strictly to the aftermath rather than 

the commencement. They discuss the events surrounding its discovery and the subsequent 

backlash, saying nothing about its inception. 

Believing that Joseph Smith contracted his first plural marriage (or had an immoral 

association) in 1832-1833 and that it was soon exposed is problematic.  Current evidence 

supports that the relationship was first divulged in 1836.  Eliza R. Snow declared that she was 

living with the Smith family at that time8 and she didn’t move into their home until the spring of 

1836.9 Mosiah Hancock left an account that his father was asked to whisk Fanny away from 

gathering apostates in the summer of 1836.10  Contemporary records show that months later in 

September, the Alger family, including Fanny, left Kirtland for Missouri. One Kirtlander recalled 

that the relationship created “excitement” in 1837.11  Complaints regarding Joseph Smith’s 

relationship with Fanny Alger were first mentioned in contemporary documents in 1838.   

The names of several individuals who were involved with the detection and fallout are 

provided in the three narratives.  Included are Emma Smith, Oliver Cowdery, Sidney Rigdon, 

Martin Harris, and Frederick G. Williams. If they learned of the union in 1832 or 1833, available 

evidence supports that none of them reacted to that knowledge for several years.  The period 

between 1832 and summer 1836 was filled with activities such as the Missouri troubles, Zion’s 

Camp, and the dedication of the Kirtland Temple.  It is difficult to believe that Emma Smith and 

other influential Church members would have kept completely mum through those events 

concerning a relationship they would have seen as adulterous.  Even more implausible is the idea 

that suddenly, after years had passed, they would make a “fuss” or accuse him concerning it.  An 

examination of all of the contemporary accounts and later recollections describing those 

memorable proceedings reveals no concerns during that period specifically arising from the 

Prophet’s morality.   

In an October 19, 1995 letter to Gary J. Bergera, Michael Marquardt observed:  

“Concerning Fanny Alger, I have compiled some material relating to what has been said 

concerning her and Joseph Smith…  It appears that whatever occurred with Fanny Alger 

probably happened in the year 1836 with Fanny leaving Kirtland, Ohio.  This year is closer to the 

events relating to Oliver Cowdery as Cowdery had discussed the matter with Joseph Smith and 

others in the summer and fall of 1837.”12   In summary, no contemporary evidence has been 

found to support even a limited disclosure of the Fanny Alger - Joseph Smith union prior to 

1836. 

The second scenario posits an 1832-1833 plural marriage or relationship that was not 

divulged until 1835-1836.13  This reconstruction asserts that Joseph Smith married Fanny in 

conjunction with the marriage of Levi Hancock to Clarissa Reed.  Indeed, it might be argued that 

one cannot accept Mosiah’s account that describes how a marriage ceremony was performed, 

without also accepting the 1833 date associated with the Levi-Clarissa wedding.  However, 

Mosiah explained: 

 
When my Father had started on his first mission to preach this Gospel He felt that perhaps 

he had done wrong in not telling the Prophet that he had made arrangements to marry 

Temperance Jane Miller of New Lyme—When Father returned from his mission he spoke to the 

Prophet concerning the matter The Prophet said – “Never mind Brother Levi about that for the 

Lord has one prepared for you that will be a Blessing to you forever!” 

At that time Clarissa Reed was working at the Prophet’s 

She told the Prophet She loved brother Levi Hancock… 



Therefore Brother Joseph said “Brother Levi I want to make a bargain with you—If you 

will get Fanny Alger for me for a wife you may have Clarissa Reed.  I love Fanny”
14

 

 

At the time of the discussion, Clarissa was already attracted to Levi, so the marriage may have 

proceeded rapidly, much more rapidly than a novel plural marriage between the Prophet and 

Fanny Alger.  This interpretation also assumes that Fanny and Joseph Smith were able to 

maintain their marriage secret from Emma Smith for several years and the Fanny was the 

Prophet’s plural wife longer than any other, including those he married in Nauvoo.15 

The third timeline specifies that the marriage/relationship commenced in 1835-1836 and 

the detection and repercussions occurred thereafter, probably mid-1836.  Michael Marquardt 

writes that it occurred “prior to the fall of 1836.”16  Many other writers have embraced this 

interpretation.17  Several documents also support this scenario.  In a 1903 letter, Benjamin F. 

Johnson asserted the events transpired in 1835.18  Eliza Jane Churchill Webb quoted Fanny’s 

mother saying it was in 1835 or 1836.19  As reviewed above, Mary Elizabeth Rollins recalled 

Joseph stating an angel came three times commanding him to practice polygamy.  The first of 

these visits, according to Mary Elizabeth, occurred in 1834. If an angelic directive was involved, 

the first plural marriage would have been after 1834.   

Richard Van Wagoner asserts that it wasn’t until sometime during 1835 that Fanny was 

employed as a maidservant to Emma Smith, living there in the Smith home.20   Mark Staker gave 

additional details: 

 
Mary Johnson [daughter of John and Alice Johnson born in 1818] lived in the Smith 

home (Whitney Store) to provide assistance to Emma. She died March 30, 1833. Her death was 

unexpected and shook up the family. I believe Fanny Alger replaced Mary as household help for 

Emma. If that’s the case it is unlikely Fanny lived with the family while they were living at the 

store and it is unlikely she assisted them before mid-1833.  She most likely assisted between 1834 

and 1836, in their home up near the temple. After that Eliza R. Snow moved into the house on the 

hill and taught school for Joseph’s children in the rear portion of the home.21 

 

Current manuscript documentation does not specify when the Joseph Smith and Fanny 

Alger marriage/relationship first began.  However, evidence supports it was not discovered by 

Emma and others until mid-1836. 
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